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A, Parﬂes Acknowledgments

M Respondent iscl member of the Siaie Bar of Cuhfornia admﬂted ' - fnm; 'R 1992
b oo (date)

(2]'_" The parﬁes agree to be bound by 1he fcaciual shpu!ciions COniained herein even I concluslons of law or-
' dlsposmon are rejecied or changed by the Supreme Coutt. - ' :

3 Al Investigoiions or proceedmgs listed by case number in the ccphon of this shpuloiion are enhrely resolved :
by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed churge[s)lcoum{s) are listed under 'Dtsmlssals
g The shpulotion and order cons!st of 13 pages

' {4]' " Aslalement of ocis or om|sslons ucknowledged by Respondeni as. cause or causes for d:sciphne is. !ncluded -
"~ under “Facls.” . : :

5 Conclusnons of low druwn from ond specmcally refenlng to the fac!s are clso Inciuded under "Conclusmns of
- Law. ‘

{6}  The porties must Include supponing cuihoniv fcr the recommended level of dlsciplme under the head!ng
: © "Supporiing Authority.” :

M No more than 30 davs prior io the filing of this stipulation, Reépon’deni hos been advised in wiriting of any.
pending invesﬁ_guﬁon!prcceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commiliee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) _ ~AcTucl Suspension
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(8) Poymeni of Disciplinary Cosis——Respondenl acknowledges the provisions of Bus & Prof. Code §§6086 10 &
6140.7. (Check ¢ne oplion only) .

. @x until costs are paid in full, Respondenl will rernoin actuolly suspended from lhe practice of Iow unless :
relief is obtoined per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. .
0. coststo be paid in equol omounts prior to Februory 1 for lhe following membershrp yeors

or Bi ip. SPECH] crrcums ances or o el good cause perrdle utas of Pioce ure _
O costs waived In part as set forlh in o separate ottochmenl enfitled “Poﬂiol Waiver of Costs”
0O costs enﬂrelv wcrlved :

B. Aggrovoﬂng Clrcumstonces [tor deﬂnlllon see Siondords for Aﬂorney Sanctions "
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1. 2(b]] Focls supporting oggrovotlng '
clrcumslonces ore requlred

)] O Prior record of discipline [see _slan‘dord 1.2(0)

@ O Siate Bar Court case # of prior cdée

b O _' Date prior discipline effective |

fcj o _Rr.rles of Professional Condrrol_r' State Bar Act violollons:_ B

D Degree of prlor 'discipllne

' (e) . l:l i Respondenl hos lwo or more incldents of prior drscipilne use space provided below or o
sepordle ollochmenl enlilled *Prior Drscipline .

2y 0O Dishonesty Respondenl’s mlsconduoi was surrounded by of followed by bod forth dishoneslv
concealment, overreochrng or olher vrololrons of the State Bar Acl or Ru!es of Professronol Conducl

{3 O Trest Violoﬂon Trust funds or property were involved and Respondenl refused or was unable fo
' account to the client or person who was the objeci of ihe misconduct for Irnproper conducl loword

sdid funds or properh/

(4) lxx Horm Respondenl's mrsconduct hormed srgnrfroanlly a clrenl the publrc orthe odmrnislrolion of juslloe

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiliee 10/1 6!20_00.2Revised 12/14/2004) T AcTaal Stﬂpeﬂ_s‘c’“_ '
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(5 O Indifference: Respondent demonstroted indlfference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consecjuences of his or her misconduct. '

(6) O Lock of Cooperation: Respondent disployed_d lock of candor and cooperation to victims of hisfﬁer
- misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings. '

m o Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muihple acis of
: wrongdolng or demonstiates a poﬂern of misconduct.

(8) O No aggravating circumstances are invoived.

Addiflonal aggravating clrcumsiances:

C. Mitigating - Clrcumsiances [see sicndord 1. 2[e]] chis supportlng miﬂgaiing
circumstonces dre requlred

) mx No Pﬂor Disclpline Respondent has no prior record of dlscipime over monv veors of practice
coupled with present misconduci which is nof deemed sernious.

2 0O No Horm: Respondeni did not harm ihe cliend or parson who was the obiect of the misconduct,

3y O CondoriCooperdﬂon Respondeni displayed spontaneous condor ond cooperchon with the
victims of hls!her misconduct and o the State Bar during disclpllnon.r mvesiigoilon and proceedings. .

9 0 Remorse Respondeni prompﬂy iook objective steps sponloneouslv demonsirohng remorse and
' recogmilon of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely dione for any consequences of

his!her misconduct
{5 0O Resiliulion Respandeni po:ds l ' ) ' . on o _ _
in restitulion to __- _ ____ without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civitor crimlnol proceedings

‘ 6 O Deloy These disciplinory proceedmgs were excessively delcyed The deioy is not otinbuioble [+
o Respondeni and the deidy pre}udlced hlrrl!her : : :

) O Good Failh: Respondeni acted in good folih

8. O Emoilonol!thsicul Difficulties: At the fime ot the sitpuloied act or acls of professlonol misconduci
~ 'Respondent suffered exireme emotionat difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabitifies were not the
produci of any megol conduct by the member, such asillegal drug or subsionce abuse, and Respcmdel'ii
no ionger suffers from such dlfhculties o dlsobilihes

(9 0 " Severe Findncicl Stress: At the time of ihe misconduct, Respondeni 'suffeied iiom seveie finonciol

~ stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hls.’her
: con!rol cnd which were dlreciiy responmbie for ihe mlsconduci ' _

‘[Stipulation form opproved by SBC Execulive Commitiee IDITMUODSRevised 12/16/2004) - —Actual suspension
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(19) 0 . Family Problems: At the time of the misconduci Respondent suffered extreme dlfﬁcullies in hlslher
personal Ilfe which were other than emoilonal of phvmcat in nalure

0V 0 Good Charocler Respondenl's good character is altested to by o wide range of references in the
Iegol ond generul cornmunlties who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct,

n2 G- Rehublll!atlon Considerable hme has pnssed since the acts of protess:onal misconduct occutred
followed by cOnvIncing proof of subsequent rehabil:taﬂon

(13). O No miligating clrcumsjances are involved.

| Addliionul mitigating clrcumstonces:

. 'Respondent paid the Quinns $55, 500 C0 on or about December 24, 2004, without the - |
neccessity of a civil trial. :

'D. Dlscipllne:
(l) o Stayad Suspanslon

[o] B Respondent must be suspe'aded from ihe prccﬂce of law fora period of ONE—(1) ' IEFE! B '
: I.' o . ond unﬂl Respondeni shows proof sahsfuciorv to 1he Sk:te Bar Court of rehubihiallon and pfesen!
‘ fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the faw pursuant to standard 1 4[c)[i1}
- Slandards for Aﬂorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduci :

i, a and until Respondeni pcvs Testitution as sei forth in 1he Fmancm! Condmons form cﬂc:ched fo lh!s
SR sﬂpulailon

it O _ and until Respondent does the following:

- ) X The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
2 m Probation:’
Respondeni must be placed on probuiion for a period of TWO {2} YFARS

which will commence upon the effective dute of the Supreme Court order in ims mn:mer _
_(See rule 953, Collf Rules of Ci.)

{stipulction form approved by $8C Executive Commitiee mnofzono‘.;aevised 12/16/2004) : Actua Swpel Wi .i
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3y & A_ctuol Suspension:

(a)xR  Respondent must be actually suspended from ihe practice of law inthe Siaie of Cchfornlu tora
period of . SIX (6) MONTHS :

i. O onduntl Respondent shows proof sahsfactory to the State Bar Coud of rehabilitation and
: _present filness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to siendard
1 4(c][li] Slandards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct . '

i. O anduniil Respondent pays resmuﬂon as sei forth in the Financlal Condmcms form attached fo
this stipulation.

li., O and unfil Respondent does the following:

E. Addltional Condlﬂons of Probctlon'

m o u Respondenl is aclucllv suspended fof two years of more, . hefshe must remain cctuaiiv suspended until
hefshe proves fo the State Bar Court histher rehabilitation, fitness 1o practice, and leaming and ability in
general low, pursuant to standard 1 d[c)(in] Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Mlsconduct

: (2') ﬁ During the probahon period Respondent must comply with the provlslons ofthe Siute Bar Act and
T Rules of Professionoi Conduct.

3) XX Wdhin ten {1 0) days of any chonge Respondeni musi repon fothe Membership Records Office of the

o State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation™), all changes
of information, including current office address and lelephone number, of other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002 1 of the Business and Professions Code

{4) X Wihin thidy (30) days from the effeclive date of discipline, Respondent must coniact the Office of
.- Probation and schedule o meeting with Respondent's assigned probation depuly to discuss these ferms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with”
ihe probation depuly elther in-person or by telephoneé. During the period of probuiion Respcndenl musi
prompﬂv meei wlih ihe probation deputy as dnrected ond upon requesi o

{5) Xx  Respondent must submit wrilen quc:tfrerlyr repoﬁs io the Office of Probation on each Januarv 10 Aprlt 'IG
"~ July 10, ond October 10 of the perlod of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must slate
- whether Respondent has compiied with the State Bar Acl, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all -
“conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him of her in the Siate Bar Court and if so, the case ‘number and
current siatus of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 dcys. ihat report must be -
~ submitted on the next quarter dcle. and cover the extended penod

n oddlhon to cll quuﬂerly repons Q fmul report containlng the same mformuhon is due no ecnller thon
twenty (20) days before the Iust dcy of the perlod of proballon cmd no laier than the Iasi dayof
probation, _ :

{6) O Respondent mustbe osslghed a probcmon monior. Respondenl must promplly review theterms and’

. conditions of probotion with the probation monilor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance. .
During the perlod of probation, Respondent must furnish ic the monltor such reporis as may be tequesled
in addition 1o the quarterly reports required to be submiﬂed to the Otﬁce of Probcﬂon Respondenl must
cooperate fully with ihe ptobchon monlior : ‘ _ ‘

(7)) B Sub]eci to csserncn of applicable pnvileges Respondent must answer tully, promptly and "uihfully any - o
' inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probafion monilor assigned under these condilions which areé
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relnhng to whelher Respondent is complying of has
complied wilh the probation conditions.

_ (snpulallon form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/1 6{20005Ravised unw'zooal . _ Aciual 50599“"""
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(8) Ex Within one (1) year of ihe effective dote of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide 1o the Office

_of Probation satistactory proof of oﬂendonce at a session of the Ethics School, and posscrge of ihe test
given at the end of Ihot session.

O No Ethics School recommended Reason

* O ' Respondeni mus} comply with all conditions of probafion imposed in the underlying crlminol matter and

must so declare under penalty of perjury in conruncﬁon with any quarterly report to be filed with the
. Office o! Proboﬁon

(10) O The followrng conditions are dﬂoched hereto and incorporated

0 Subsionce Abuse Condiﬁons : _ D Low Ofﬁce Monogemeni Condriions :

('} _.M‘edicol Co_nclrlions _ - EI F_rno_ncrcrl Conditions

F Other Condrrions Negoﬂoted by the Partles:

{1) gx Multls!ote Professlonal Responslb!llry Excrmlncrrlon Respondeni musi provide proof of
passage of the Mulfisiale Protessional Responsibilily Examination ["MPRE"), administered by lhe
~ National Conference of Bar Exomlners. fo the Office of Probation during the period of actual - -
_ suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer. Follure to pass the MPRE
resuits In actual suspenslon without further hearing untll passage. But see rule 951(b),
Collrornlo Rules of Courr and rule 321(0)(1] & (), Rules of Procedure

SO No MPRE recommended Reoson

(2) EX Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply wrth the requrrements of nile
- 955, California Rules of Court, and petform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that fule

- within 30 and 40 catendar dovs respeoiively. after ihe effective dcrre of the Supreme Courf’s Order
in this moﬂer .

3 O Condlﬂonol Rule 955, California Rules of Courl If Respondent remains crch.’:ollv '.v.rrspended for
; 90 days of more. hefshe mus! comply with the requirements of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court and
' perform the acts specified in subdivisrons (Q) ond (c) of that rule within 120 and ]30 colendor dGYS. :
' respecirve!y oﬁer 1he eﬁectrve daie ol the Supreme Courl‘s Ordet in this moh‘er '

4 D Credli for Inferim Suspension. {convlcﬂon referral cases only]: Respondenr will be credried

for the petiod of histher interim suspension toward 1he sirpuloied period of actual suspensron Dote
of commencement of inferim suspension ' :

(5) 0O - Other Co_ndltlons:

- (siipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee rurwzoooénevised 121142004} - _ Actual W




ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

INTHE MATTER OF:  Michael S. Miller, SBN 158019
'CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-05118-PEM
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

1. On or about November 1, 2000, Junior C. Quinn and Mary T. Quinn (* “the Qumns”),
an elderly married couple, employed respondent to represent them in a legal dispute with Junior
C. Quinn’s adult daughter, Cathrine Quinn. Both Junior C. Quinn and Cathrine Quinn claimed
to own a house in Mountain View California, a.nd Cathrine was living at the house.

2. Inthe written fee agreement they entered respondent agreed to provide the followmg
 representation:

“Legal advice concerning cloud on title on real property located at 218 College Avenue,
~ Mountain View, CA 94040 (“Property”). Initiate litigation to remove cloud and cancel
- quit claim deed. Defend against all counter-claims, if necessary. Initiate eviction

proceedings against Cathrine Quinn and all others in possession of the Property.”

3. In the written fee agreement, the Quinns agreed to pay respondent’s legal fees at the
rate of $300.00 per hour. As stated in the contract, the Quinns agreed to provide respondent
with an initial payment of $2,000.00. In addition, they orally represented to respondent that they
could pay a maximum of $500.00 per month and respondent agreed to this arrangement, The

- written contract provided as follows: .

“If Client is unable to pay 50% or more of the fees and costs for the Services at
the time they are incurred, Lawyers, at Lawyers’option, may provide the Services
on a contingent fee basis. If Lawyers choose this option, Lawyers’ fee shall be

40% of the gross selling price of 218 College Avenue, Mountain View
Cahforma

- 4. The fee agreement was unconscionable under all of the factors set forth in Rule of
Professional Conduct 4-200(B) and, in particular, because of the following circumstances:

~a. . The amount of proposed contingent fee was grossly excessive in comparison to
the value, difficulty, quantity and complexity of the work to be performed;

Page #
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Because he thought that the house would sell for more than it did, respondent
expected to receive an even larger fee than he actually obtained;

b. The proposed contingent fee was based on the gross selling price of the hduse, not
the net selling price;

C. Respondent secured the right to umlateraHy change the fee structure from a ﬁxed
‘ feetoa contmgent fee; and . :

d. The clients were comparatively unsophisticated.

5. Each month commencing on or about December 4, 2000, and continuing until on or
about September, 2001, the Quinns faithfully made payments to respondent of $500.00 per
month. They paid respondent a total of approximately $7,000.00. During this time, respondent
never provided the Quinns with a written statement for services rendered or costs expended until
May 3, 2001.

6. Respondent represented the Quinns in litigation in which Junior C. Quinn’s ownership
of the property was affirmed. In or about August, 2001, a writ of possession was filed
~authorizing the Quinns to obtain possession of the re51dence

7. In or about September 2001, the property was sold for $486,000.00 and the tltle
company issued a check payable to the Quinns in the amount of $238,036.90 representing the net
proceeds of the sale. At respondent’s request, the Quinns agreed to let respondent deposit the
check in his client trust account. .

8. Onor about September 11, 2001, respondent deposited the check into his client trust
account. :

9. On or about September 13, 2001, respondent met with the Quinns and advised them
that he was exercising the contingent fee provision of the fee agreement and that he was
therefore entitled to a contingent fee based on the gross sales price of the property. Respondent
took as his fee $174,375.31. Thus, as his contingent fee, respondent took approximately 73% of
the net sales price of the property..

10. The fee that pentloner chérged .and collected was unconscionable under all of the
factors set forth in Rule 4-200(B) and, in particular, because of the following circumstances:

a. The amount of the proposed fee was grossly excessive in light of the value,
difficulty, quantity and complexity of the work that respondent performed;

Page# :
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b, The contingent fee was based on the gross selling price of the house, not the net
selling price; _ - ‘
C. ‘Respondent unilaterally changed the fee structure from a fixed fee to a contingent
fee; ' :
d. Respondent changed the fee structure from a fixed fee to a contingent fee even

though the condition precedent for doing so had not been satisfied. Specifically,
becanse respondent had never billed the clients for his services, there was no

- proof that the clients had become unable to pay respondent *...50% or more of the

- fees and costs for the Services at the time they are incurred...” Moreover,

because respondent never provided billings, the Quinns had no warming of the
danger that respondent might invoke the contingent fee provision. - By
unilaterally and unfairly transforming the fee structure to a contingent fee,

* respondent engaged in overreaching and bad faith conduct; and

e. The clients were comparatively unsophisticated.

Conclusions of Law: Count One:

By entering the November 1, 2000 fee agreement, respondent entered into an agreement
for an unconscionable fee and by charging and collecting a $174,375.31 fee on or about
September 13, 2001, respondent entered into, charged and collected an unconscionable fee in
violation of rule 4-200(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts: Count Two:
11. The allegations contained in Count One are hereby incorporated by this reference.
12. In or about May 2001, respondent convinced the Quinhs to execute several deeds of

trust securing fictitious obligations. Respondent then recorded the deeds of trust against the
Quinn’s Mountain View residence, as follows:

Amount _ Beneficiary
$150,000.00 De Rosa Family Trust
$ 25,000.00 ‘Respondent

$ 25,000.00 : Huberto J. Acevedo

13. The Quinns had no knowledge of or dealings with Acevedo or the De Rosa Family
Trust, and they never borrowed any amount from Acevedo, the DeRosa Family Trust, or
respondent. Respondent told the Quinns that the documents were intended to discourage

Attachment Pag'c 3




Cathrine Quinn from recording a further /is pendens against the property and to discourage her
from proceeding with further litigation. Respondent claims to have created a contemporaneous
document dated May 1, 2001, in which he (1) acknowledged that the purpose of the deeds of
trust was to discourage Cathrine Quinn, (2) promised to reconvey the Deeds of Trust and cancel

- the promissory notes, and (3) stated that the beneficiaries were not taking a security interest.
However, respondent did not have the May 1 document notarized or recorded.

Conclusions of Law: Count Two:

By respondent’s action in recording the above-mentioned deeds of trust, respondent
failed to employ means only as are consistent with truth in violation of section 6068(d) of the
Business and Professions Code for the following reason: .

It was a attempt to mislead Cathrine Quinn or her attorneys to
* believe that the Quinns had heavily encumbered the Mountain
View property.

By respondent’s collection of an unconscionable fee, as alleged in Count One, respondent

committed acts in violation of section 6106 of the Business and Professional Code.

. PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was May 9, 2005.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice: : :

Case No. Count | Alleged Violation

01-0-05118 I Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-300

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent ac'knowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of May 9, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$4,135.95. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not

10
Page #
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] . v
v . . .

include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.
Standard 2.7 of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct provides,

Culpability of a member for a wilful violation of that portion of rule 4-200, Rules
of Professional Conduct re entering into an agreement for, charging or collecting

an unconscionable fee for legal services shall result in at least a six-month actual

suspension from the practice of law, irrespective of mitigating circumstances.

In the Matter of Chesnut (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 166, respondent was
-charged for violating sections 6068(d) and 6106 of the Business and Professions Code for falsely
representing to two different judges on two different occasions that he had served the summon
and complaint in a family law matter. (/d. at 169.) Respondent had a prior record of discipline.
({d.) Following it’s review of the record, the Review Department recommended that respondent
be actually suspended from the practice of law for a period of six months.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Respondeht admits that the above facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

11
Page #
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C MAY-25-2005 11:23 ' STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA P.13

(Do not write above this ine.)
in he Malter of Case number(s):

Michasl S. Miller 01-0-05118-PEM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES
By thelr signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement

' with each of the recitations and each of the terms and condilions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposifion.

25

Wonder J. Liang

Bats’ DEpdy ol Cowrsels sighorwe . Piiinome

mewmmmzwwmwnm}




(Do not write above this line.)
In the Matter of

_@se number(s);

Michael S. Miller 01-0-05118-PEM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatu'res below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signity their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

P—W‘ —5+—Mi 1..

Dale Responcanf's signafure

Thomas Saleciccia

tale Respondent's Counsels signalure Pininame
5/2&/0( Wonder J. Liang
Print nome

SiRpenson
00. Revised 12/14/2004) AcTudl Suspe
12 _

" (stipulation form opproved by S8C Execufive Commitiee 10/14/201




{Do not wilte above this line.)

in the Matter of
. Michael §. Miller:

Case number(s}:
01-0-05118-PEM

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the publlc

17 1S ORDERED that the requesied dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without

prejudice, and

}é The shpuloted facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Count. :

D The stipulated focts and dlsposmon are APPROVED AS MODIF:ED as set
- forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

ﬁ All Hearing dates are vacated.

| The porhes are bound by the. shpulchon as approved unless: 1) a rnoﬂon to wlthdtaw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days afer service of this order, is granted; or 2) 1hls o
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the. -
Supreme Court order herein, normqlly 30 dcys after file dote (See rule 953[0)

Calltornia Rules - of Court.)

(a/m/bS'

Dote

(Stipulalion form opproved by SBC Execufive Commiltee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) -
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1 DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY REGULAR MAIL
2 || CASE NUMBER: 01-0-05118-PEM
3 I, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place
of employment is the State Bar of California, 180 Howard Street, San Francisco, California
4 || 941035, declare that I am not a party to the within action; that I am readily familiar with the State
Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
5 || United States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice,
correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with
6 || the United States Postal Service that same day; that I am aware that on motion of party served,
service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelopeor
7 Il package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit; and that
in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of
8 { mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of San Francisco,
on the date shown below, a true copy of the within
9
10 ' STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
11
12 || in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at San Francisco, on the date shown
below, addressed to:
13
Thomas A. Salciccia
14 Law Offices of Thomas Salciccia
870 North First Street
15 San Jose, CA 95112-6368
16 Counsel for Respondent
17 || in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:
18 N/A
19 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at San Francisco, California, on the date shown below.
20
21 |
22 || DATED: May 26, 2005 SIGNEDs/) &
23 ‘Declarant
24
25
26
27
28
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

- I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on June 17, 2003, [ deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed June 17, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

THOMAS A. SALCICCIA
870 N IST STREET
SANJOSE CA 95112-6368

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

WONDER LIANG, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
June 17, 2005,

eoxge
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Centificate of Service.wpt




